Net gains/losses (106) (125) 232

Other, net Contract amount 674,647 630,895 428,760
[5,404] [2,116] [3,430]

Over 1 year 117,470 — —
[2,637] [—] [—]

Market value 3,327 381 8,488
Net gains/losses (2,077) (1,735) 5,058

Currency Swap U.S. Dollar Contract amount 3,947 533 —
Over 1 year 3,947 533 —

Market value 12 0 —
Net gains/losses 12 0 —

Other, net Contract amount 3,947 533 —
Over 1 year 3,947 533 —

Market value 12 0 —
Net gains/losses 12 0 —

Total Net gains/losses ¥(20,532) ¥(56,028) ¥ 62,319

Notes: 1. Brackets show option fees recorded on the balance sheets. However, these option fees include commitments made as of the balance sheet date.
2. Net gains/losses shows the difference between the contract amount and market value for forward agreements, the difference between option fees and market value for options transactions, and the current

market value for swap transactions.
3. Except for transactions with hedge accounting applied, net gains/losses are recorded on the statements of operations as losses from derivative financial instruments, net.

日生 Chapter6 1130  06.11.30  8:57 PM  ページ157

158

6
O

pe
ra

tio
na

lD
at

a

83. Separate Account Asset Balance
Millions of Yen, %

As of March 31 2006 2005 2004

Individual variable insurance ¥  189,054 8.1% ¥  167,264 7.8% ¥  170,267

Individual variable annuities 251,724 10.8 201,667 9.4 147,744

Group annuities 1,893,728 81.1 1,780,254 82.8 1,958,438

Separate Account total ¥2,334,507 100.0% ¥2,149,186 100.0% ¥2,276,451

About the General Account and Separate Account
A life insurance company classifies and manages its assets in two accounts, the separate account and the general account.
Individual variable insurance, individual variable annuities and certain group pensions, which change in terms of insurance amount and accumulated value based on investment performance in
assets, are managed as a separate account with a clear division from the general account.

Fiscal 2005 saw significant increases in the domestic stock market due to expectations surrounding economic recovery signaling the end of a period marked by deflation, with the Nikkei stock